RESOLUTION NO. 2023-16

VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

A RESOLUTION SETTING FORTH THE RELOCATION ORDER OF THE VILLAGE
OF YORKVILLE AFFECTING CERTAIN PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1520
GRANDVIEW PARKWAY (PARCEL ID # 194-03-21-13-029-016) IN THE VILLAGE OF
YORKVILLE, RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

WHEREAS, the Village Board of the Village of Yorkville, Racine County, Wisconsin ("Village"), has determined that the Village needs to obtain fee title to a portion of land from the northeastern corner of the property located at 1520 Grandview Parkway, Parcel No. 194-03-21-13-029-016 ("Property"); and,

WHEREAS, the acquisition of such land is for the public purpose of gaining and constructing improved and unfettered access to the Village's water tower, which is located adjacent to the Property.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Village Board of the Village of YORKVILLE, Racine County, Wisconsin, as and for its Relocation Order hereby resolves as follows:

- 1. That this Resolution is a Relocation Order in accordance with Wis. Stat. §32.05(1), for the purpose of accomplishing the within-described public improvement project; and,
- 2. That the Village hereby determines that it is necessary and for a public purpose to acquire fee title to the portion of the Property described generally as being a 40' wide by 600' long strip of land from the northeastern most portion of the Property, and more specifically described and depicted on Exhibit A hereto; and,
- 3. That, in order to construct and complete such improvements, and acquire such unfettered access, it is determined necessary, in accordance with Wis. Stat. §32.07(2), to acquire fee title to the above-described portion of:
 - The described portion of the parcel identified as 194-03-21-13-029-016, owned by 1520 Grandview (Wisconsin), LLC; and,
 - 4. That fee title will be acquired in the name of the Village of Yorkville; and,
- 5. That pursuant to Wis. Stat. §32.05(1), a copy of this Relocation Order shall, within 20 days after its issue, be filed with the Racine County Clerk.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of YORKVILLE, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 26th day of June, 2023.

	VILLAGE OF YORKYILLE
Ayes:4	By: Leyer Stelse
Nays:Ø	Douglas Nelson, President
Abstentions:	Attest: Michael McKinney, Administrator/Clerk
Absences: 1	

CERTIFICATE

As Administrator/Clerk of the Village of YORKVILLE, I hereby certify that at a duly called meeting of the Village Board of the Village of YORKVILLE, Racine County, Wisconsin, on the 26th day of June, 2023, the above Relocation Order was adopted by a vote of 4 (four) ayes and 0 (zero) nays.

Dated this 11th day of July, 2023.

Michael McKinney

Village Administrator/Clerk

Village of Yorkville

Subscribed to and sworn before me this 11th day of July, 2023.

Notary Public, Racine County, Wisconsin

My Commission Expires: October 7, 2023

DOCUMENT # 2251837 RACINE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS June 02, 2010 5:00 PM

